

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her
official and personal capacities, and
ALVARO BEDOYA, in his official and
personal capacities,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
ANDREW N. FERGUSON, in his official
capacity as Chair of the Federal Trade
Commission, MELISSA HOLYOAK, in her
official capacity as Commissioner of the
Federal Trade Commission, DAVID B.
ROBBINS, in his official capacity as
Executive Director of the Federal Trade
Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00909

Judge Loren L. AliKhan

**BRIEF OF COLORADO, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, MINNESOTA,
WASHINGTON, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND WISCONSIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
EXPEDITED SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

PHILIP J. WEISER

Attorney General
State of Colorado

David Moskowitz (DC Bar No. 994469)

Deputy Solicitor General

Arthur Biller

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Zach W. Fitzgerald

Ian Papendick

Assistant Attorneys General

Colorado Department of Law

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (720) 508-6000

David.Moskowitz@coag.gov

KWAME RAOUL

Attorney General
State of Illinois

Alex Hemmer

Deputy Solicitor General

R. Sam Horan

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Illinois Attorney General

115 S. LaSalle St.

Chicago, IL 60603

alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

(312) 814-5526

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Liz Kramer
Solicitor General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota, 55101
(651) 757-1010

NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney General
State of Washington

Jonathan A. Mark
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Antitrust Division Chief
Tyler W. Arnold
Helen M. Lubetkin
Miriam R. Stiefel
Assistant Attorneys General

800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
jonathan.mark@atg.wa.gov

(additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Purported Firing of the Commissioners Violates the Federal Trade Commission Act and Binding Supreme Court Precedent and Is Contrary to the Rule of Law. 2

 II. Congress’s Creation of an Expert and Bipartisan FTC Serves Important Antitrust and Consumer Protection Policy Objectives..... 3

 A. Amici States Have a Strong Interest in the FTC’s Mission to Protect Consumers and Protect Competition..... 3

 B. The FTC’s Structure Fosters Expertise and Improves and Stabilizes Decision-Making..... 6

 C. Eliminating the Removal Restrictions Would Destroy the FTC’s Carefully Devised Structure and Harm its Mission. 11

 III. Federal Courts Can Award Relief Necessary to Remedy the Unlawful Conduct and Vindicate the Statutory Scheme..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California v. Amazon.com, Inc. (S.F. Super. Ct. Sept. 15, 2022) 6

Colorado v. Kroger Co., No. 2024CV30459 (Denver Cnty. Dist. Ct. 2024)..... 6

FTC v. Amazon.com, Inc., No. 2:23-cv-01495-JHC (W.D. Wa.) 6

FTC v. Fred Meyer, Inc., 390 U.S. 341 (1968)..... 9

FTC v. IQVIA Holdings Inc., 710 F. Supp. 3d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2024) 3

FTC v. Kroger Co., No. 3:24-cv-00347-AN, 2024 WL 5053016 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2024) 4

FTC v. Tapestry, Inc., 755 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... 3

Harris v. Bessent, No. 25-cv-412, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2024) 13, 14

Hastings Mfg. Co. v. FTC, 153 F.2d 253 (6th Cir. 1946)..... 7

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935) 2, 7, 14

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC, 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) 3

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co., 600 U.S. 122 (2023) 2

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 2

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 15

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 9, 10

Severino v. Biden, 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14, 15

United States v. Dish Network, LLC, No. 3:09-cv-03073 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2020) 5

Washington v. Kroger Co., No. 24-2-00977-SEA (King Cnty. Super. Ct. 2024)..... 6

Wilcox v. Trump, No. 25-cv-334, 2025 WL 720914 (D. D.C. Mar. 6, 2025) 13, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16 (2024) 13

15 U.S.C. § 41 (2024) 2, 11, 14

15 U.S.C. § 45(c) (2024) 11

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 24,598 (1973)..... 13

51 Cong. Rec. 10,376 (1914) 7

Concurring Statement of Commissioner Andrew N. Ferguson, *In the Matter of Amendments to the Premerger Notification and Report Form and Instructions, and the Hart-Scott-Rodino Rule 16 C.F.R. Parts 801 and 803*, Matter Number P239300 (FTC Oct. 10, 2024), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/ferguson-final-hsr-rule-statement.pdf 8

Edith Ramirez, *The FTC: A Framework for Promoting Competition and Protecting Consumers*, 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 2049 (2015)..... 7

Irving L. Janis, *Groupthink: Psychological Studies of Policy Decision and Fiascoes* (2d ed. 1982)..... 8

James C. Cooper, Paul A. Pautler & Todd J. Zywicki, *Theory and Practice of Competition Advocacy at the FTC*, 72 Antitrust L.J. 1091 (2005)..... 10

Leah Nylen, John Hendel & Betsy Woodruff Swan, *Trump Pressures Head of Consumer Agency to Bend on Social Media Crackdown*, Politico (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/08/21/trump-ftc-chair-social-media-400104...> 9

Marc Winerman, *The Origins of the FTC: Concentration, Cooperation, Control, and Competition*, 71 Antitrust L.J. 1 (2003)..... 6

Press Release, Connecticut Attorney General, *State Joins \$125 Million Multistate Antitrust Settlement with Cephalon for Efforts to Delay Provigil Competition* (Aug. 4, 2016), <https://portal.ct.gov/ag/press-releases-archived/2016-press-releases/state-joins-125-million-multistate-antitrust-settlement-with-cephalon-for-efforts-to-delay-provigil> 5

Press Release, FTC, *Equifax to Pay \$575 Million as Part of Settlement with FTC, CFPB, and States Related to 2017 Data Breach* (July 22, 2019), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2019/07/equifax-pay-575-million-part-settlement-ftc-cfpb-states-related-2017-data-breach>..... 5

Press Release, FTC, *Federal Trade Commission Announces Bipartisan Rule Banning Junk Ticket and Hotel Fees* (Dec. 17, 2024), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2024/12/federal-trade-commission-announces-bipartisan-rule-banning-junk-ticket-hotel-fees>..... 8

Press Release, FTC, *Fortnite Video Game Maker Epic Games to Pay More Than Half a Billion Dollars over FTC Allegations of Privacy Violations and Unwanted Charges* (Dec. 19, 2022), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2022/12/fortnite-video-game-maker-epic-games-pay-more-half-billion-dollars-over-ftc-allegations>..... 3

Press release, FTC, *FTC Settlement of Cephalon Pay for Delay Case Ensures \$1.2 Billion in Ill-Gotten Gains Relinquished; Refunds Will Go to Purchasers Affected By Anticompetitive Tactics* (May 28, 2015), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2015/05/ftc-settlement-cephalon-pay-delay-case-ensures-12-billion-ill-gotten-gains-relinquished-refunds-will>..... 5

Press Release, FTC, *FTC Sues Facebook for Illegal Monopolization* (Dec. 9, 2020), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2020/12/ftc-sues-facebook-illegal-monopolization>..... 9

Press Release, FTC, *FTC Takes Action Against Publishers Clearing House for Misleading Consumers About Sweepstakes Entries* (June 27, 2023), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2023/06/ftc-takes-action-against-publishers-clearing-house-misleading-consumers-about-sweepstakes-entries> 4

Press Release, FTC, *FTC to Ramp Up Law Enforcement Against Illegal Repair Restrictions* (July 21, 2021), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2021/07/ftc-ramp-law-enforcement-against-illegal-repair-restrictions>..... 8

Press Release, FTC, *Working Together to Protect Consumers*, at 6-9 (April 10, 2024), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/p238400_ftc_collaboration_act_report.pdf..... 9

Rachel E. Barkow, *Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design*, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15, 24 (2010)..... 7, 9

S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914) 6, 7

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 4.14(b) (2024) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 14
